COUNTY OF MERCER
McDADE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
640 SOUTH BROAD STREET
PO. BOX 8068
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08650-0068
(609) 989-6584
Fax: (609) 392-0488

JERLENE H. WORTHY, CLERK EBONY WITHERSPOON
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPUTY CLERK

September 30, 2024

Adam Liebtag, President
1 Lower Ferry Road
West Trenton, NJ 08628

Dear Mr. Liebtag:

Enclosed please find one (1) executed copy of Amendment No. 1 with CWA
Local 1036 and the County of Mercer Appendix A.

This document has been signed by the County Executive and Clerk to the
Board.

Also enclosed please find one (1) certified copy of Resolution No. 2024-577,
which authorizes the execution 61 said Amendment No. 1.

Jerlene H. Worthy E

Clerk to the Board
Mercer County Board
of County Commissioners
JHW/gb
Encls. (2)

CC: Christopher Marion, County Administrator
Alejandra Silva, Personnel Director
Nick Trasente, CFO
IMLR Library

Visit Mercer County on the Web at www.mercercounty.org



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 577

lity Date

...... . ......September 23,2024, ..

County Counsel

Approved as to

AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2022-656, ADOPTED SEPTEMBER
27, 2022, AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND
CLERK TO THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN CWA LOCAL 1036
ASSISTANT PROSECUTORS UNIT AND THE COUNTY OF
MERCER FOR THE SIX (6) YEAR PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1,
2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024. AMEND RESOLUTION
TO MODIFY SALARIES AND 2024 SALARY GUIDE
(AMENDMENT NO.1)

WHEREAS, the County of Mercer entered into a Contract with CWA 1036
(Assistant Prosecutors) for a six-year period of January 1, 2019 through December 3 1,2024,
as per Resolution No. 2022-656, adopted September 27, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, an Amendment (Amendment No. 1) to said Resolution is now required
to amend the language in Article 28, Section 1; and,

WHEREAS, an Amendment No. 1 to said Resolution has been ratified by the Union;
now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Executive and Clerk to the Board are hereby
authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to CWA Local 1036 and the County of Mercer
Article 28, Section 1, as follows:

Clerk to the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

COMMISSIONERS | Aye | Nay | NV. [ Abs | Res | Ser. | COMMISSIONERS | Aye | Nay | NV, | Abs | Res | Sec
Frisby X v | Stokes X v
Lewis X Walter X

McLaughlin ) & Cimino X

Melker X

X—Indicates Vote Abs.—Absent N.V.—Not Voting
Res.—Resolution Moved Sec.—Resolution Seconded




RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 577

o0

1. On July 21, 2024 the salary guide for all AP's and Senior AP titles shall be
increased by $10,000 to the base salary in effect for each step and position in the
guide as of July 21, 2024. All AP's and Senior AP's shall be placed at the higher
salaries effective July 21, 2024. Salary adjustments for the July 21, 2024 increase
shall be implemented no later than October 5, 2024.

2. The salary step for unit employees hired in 2022 and 2023 - whose current
salary is below that of employees hired in 2024 at Step 2 --shall be increased

as follows:

a. AP hired in CY 2023 at Step 1 moves to Step 2 retroactive to January' 1, 2024;
b. AP hired in CY 2022 with a Clerkship or year of experience prior to
hiring moves to Step 2 retroactive to January 1, 2024, and 12 months

thereafter to Step 3.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Executive and Clerk to the Board are
hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to CWA Local 1036 and the County

of Mercer Appendix A, as follows:

Step .21.2024
$81,757.36
$85,730.48
$89,703.60
$93,679.05
$97,652.17
$101,625.29
$106,320.80
$111,260.99
$117,203.19
10 $127,231.53
11 as of 2022 $133,093.11
12 as of 2022 $139,247.77
ISR. AP $143,747.77
Supvng. Sr. AP $153,747.77
SR. Supvg. Sr. AP $163,747.77

W IN[O || W(N| =

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall forward a certified
copy of this Resolution and Amendment No.1, together with an executed copy of the
Contract, to the Local CWA 1036 Assistant Prosecutor’s Unit, County Administrator,

Personnel Director, County Treasurer, and IMLR Li @ A
L

: 7 .;',f ‘_,"/;,
¥y "’O‘r u.e"‘.’{!’....."'.‘...".df.... 3
Clerk to the Bo




